

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MATTATHIAS SCHWARTZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 15-cv-7077

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND/OR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests..... 3

B. Procedural Posture 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. ODNI, DOD AND CIA FAILED TO CONDUCT REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE SEARCHES TO LOCATE RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST..... 7

A. Defendant Agencies Have the Burden to Prove They Conducted a Search Reasonably Calculated to Uncover All Responsive Documents. 7

B. Defendants Failed to Establish that They Conducted a Reasonable and Adequate Search to Locate Records Responsive to Plaintiff’s FOIA Request..... 9

1. ODNI..... 9

2. DoD..... 12

3. CIA..... 14

II. THE DEFENDANTS HAVE IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTIONS 1, 3, 4 AND 7(F)..... 16

A. The Government Fails to Justify Its Redactions Under Exemption 7(F)..... 18

1. The government fails to prove that the redacted information was compiled for law enforcement purposes..... 18

2. The government fails to prove that the redacted information could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual. 20

B. The Government Fails to Justify Its Redactions Under Exemption 4. 22

C. The Government Fails to Justify Its Redactions Under Exemptions 1 and 3. 27

1. The government fails to prove with sufficient detail that disclosure would reveal intelligence methods and sources..... 28

2. The government’s claim under Exemption 1 is independently improper because the link to security risk is neither logical nor plausible..... 33

III.	CIA IMPROPERLY INVOKES <i>GLOMAR</i> .	35
A.	The Government Mischaracterizes its Burden and the Court’s Deference in the FOIA Context	35
B.	CIA’s Affidavit Relies on Vague and Conclusory Statements.	37
C.	CIA Seeks to Protect Publicly Available Information.	40
1.	Military Commission officials have acknowledged that classification authorities can monitor proceedings.	41
2.	The government has acknowledged that CIA is a classification authority.	41
3.	Officials have acknowledged that one or more classification authorities had the ability to censor the feed.	42
4.	CIA has officially acknowledged an interest in and ability to infiltrate and control audio-visual transmissions remotely.	43
D.	CIA’s Involvement in the Military Commissions and Its Relationship to OMC is Not an “Intelligence Source or Method.”	44
IV.	FOIA Compels the Release of Segregable Information From the Responsive Record CIA Withheld in Full	46
	Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael’s Piano Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm.,
 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 36

Allen v. C.I.A.,
 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. C.I.A.,
 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 33, 42

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.,
 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t. of Justice.,
 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 33

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dir. of Nat. Intelligence,
 No. 10 CIV. 4419 RJS, 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)..... 28, 36

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 44

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 973 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2013). 21, 34

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigration Review,
 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

Amnesty Int’l USA v. C.I.A.,
 07 CIV. 5435 (LAP), 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008). 9

Amuso v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 21

Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 36

Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 22

Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 26

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir.1998)..... 15, 36, 46

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 7

Cook v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.,
 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 16

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep’t of Energy,
 191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 24

Detention Watch Network v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,
 No. 14 CIV. 583 (LGS), 2016 WL 3926451 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2016)..... 25

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8, 10, 13

Doherty v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 27

El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 30, 31

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 20

Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection,
 837 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 8

Ferguson v. F.B.I.,
 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 18

Florez v. C.I.A.,
 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 40

Gardels v. C.I.A.,
 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 36

Goland v. CIA,
 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 8, 12, 14, 16

Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 36

Halperin v. C.I.A.,
 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 36, 40

Halpern v. F.B.I.,
 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 17, 28, 30, 31

Hayden v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 27

Inner City Press v. Bd. of Governors,
 380 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 24

Intellectual Prop. Watch v. U.S. Trade Rep.,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 23

Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 15

Jefferson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

Jennings v. F.B.I.,
 No. 03-1651, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31951 (D.D.C. May 6, 2004)..... 29

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17, 18, 19, 28

Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 17, 37, 38

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S.,
 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 28, 31

Martin Marietta Corp. v. Dalton,
 974 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 22

Miller v. Casey,
 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 36

Minier v. C.I.A.,
 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 35

Moorefield v. U.S. Secret Service,
611 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1980) 20

Morgan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
923 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 29, 46

Morley v. C.I.A.,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 30

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 16

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 28, 29, 33, 37

Nadler v. F.D.I.C.,
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 22, 23

Nat. Resources Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
36 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 23, 24

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 8, 11, 12, 13

Navasky v. C.I.A.,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 44

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8, 10

Peltier v. F.B.I.,
No. 03-CV-905S, 2005 WL 735964 (W.D.N.Y. March 31, 2005) 31

Phillippi v. C.I.A.,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 17

Plumbers & Gasfitters Local Union No. 1 v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 10-CV-4882 CBA, 2011 WL 5117577 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2011) 24, 25

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 18

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 25

Racal-Milgo Gov’t Sys., Inc. v. Small Bus. Admin.,
559 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 24

Raher v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. CV-09-526-ST, 2011 WL 2014875 (D. Or. May 24, 2011)..... 21

Raimondo v. F.B.I.,
No. 13-cv-02295-JSC, 2016 WL 2642038 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2016)..... 33

Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
153 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 33

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... 26, 36

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard, FOIA/PA Records Mgmt.,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15

<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22, 26
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7, 11
<i>Weissman v. C.I.A.</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	45
<i>Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 32, 35
<i>Wolf v. C.I.A.</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 403.....	45
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	27
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	27
Regulations	
32 C.F.R. § 1700.2.....	4
32 C.F.R. § 1700.6.....	4
32 C.F.R. § 1700.8.....	4
